
  

 

 Joanne Roney OBE 

Chief Executive 
Telephone: 0161 234 3006 
j.roney@manchester.gov.uk 
PO Box 532, Town Hall 
Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 

 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020 

 
Dear Councillor / Honorary Alderman, 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council – Wednesday, 28th October, 2020 
 
You are summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Council which will be held at 
the rise of the preceding Council meeting on Wednesday, 28th October, 2020: webcast at 
https://manchester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/516706. 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can include 
reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual locations such as 
internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers. To attend this 
meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the webcast will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting has ended. 

 
1.   The Lord Mayor's Announcements and Special Business   

 
 

2.   Interests 
To allow members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax or Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that at the start of the item under consideration. If 
members also have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest 
they must withdraw from the meeting during the  consideration of 
the item. 
 

 

3.   Proceedings of the Executive 
To submit the minutes of the Executive on 6 May 2020, 3 June 
2020, 3 July 2020, 29 July 2020, 9 September 2020.  A list of 
resolutions made at those meetings that would otherwise have 
been considered by the Council can be found in the report 
entitled Use of Emergency Urgency Powers and Urgent Key 
Decisions on this Summons. For the meeting held on 14 October 
2020, Council is asked in particular to consider: 
 
Exe/20/104 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Budget 

5 - 92 

Public Document Pack



Council 

 

 

Position 2021/22. 
 
To recommend to the Council the approval of the proposed 
budget transfer of £7.627m from ‘third party payments’ to ‘transfer 
to reserves’ in order to support the 2021/22 budget. 
 
Exe/20/105 Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
 
To recommend that the Council approve virements over £0.5m 
within the capital programme as outlined in Appendix 1 of these 
minutes 
 
To recommend that the Council approve the capital programme 
as presented in Appendix 2 of these minutes which will require 
prudential borrowing of £790.7m to fund non-HRA schemes over 
the five-year period for which provision has been made in the 
revenue budget for the associated financing costs (within limits 
previously agreed). 
 
Exe/20/106 Capital Programme Update 
 
To recommend that the Council approve the following changes to 
Manchester City Council’s capital programme: 

 Growth and Development – Demolition of Grey Mare Police 
Station. A capital budget increase of £0.761m is requested, 
funded by HCA Eastlands Reserve Fund. 
 

 Highways Services - Planned Maintenance 2020/21 
Carriageway Preventative Programme. A capital budget 
virement of £1.289m is requested from the Highways Project 
Delivery Fund budget. 
 

 Public Sector Housing – Silk Street. A capital budget increase 
of £12.048m is requested, funded by £5.650m HRA (RCCO), 
£4.140m Grant and £2.258m Capital Receipts. 

 
Exe/20/112 The Factory 
 
To recommend that the Council approve a Capital Budget 
increase of £45.17m for The Factory. This will increase the total 
capital budget for the construction of The Factory from £140.62m 
to £185.79m to be met from external contributions. This increase 
will be met from Council resources to support the delivery of 
Factory in advance of external contributions being received by the 
Council, in order that the Council can continue to meet its 
contractual obligations. 
 

4.   Scrutiny Committees 
To note the minutes of the following committees: 
 
Resources and Governance - 23 June 2020, 21 July 
2020,1 September 2020 and 6 October 2020 (to follow) 

93 - 238 



Council 

 

 

Health  - 23 June 2020, 21 July 
2020,1 September 2020 and 6 October 2020 
Children and Young People  - 24 June 2020, 21 July 
2020, 2 September 2020 and 7 October 2020 (to follow) 
Neighbourhoods and Environment - 24 June 2020, 22 July 
2020, 2 September 2020 and 7 October 2020 
Economy  - 25 June 2020, 23 July 
2020, 3 September 2020 and 8 October 2020 
Communities and Equalities  - 25 June 2020,  23 July 
2020, 3 September 2020 and 8 October 2020 (to follow) 
 

5.   Proceedings of Committees 
To submit for approval the minutes of the following meetings and 
consider recommendations made by the committees: 
 
Audit - 28 July 2020, 15 September 
2020 and 13 October 2020 (to follow) 
Constitutional and Nomination - 27 October 2020 (to follow) 
Health and Wellbeing Board - 26 August 2020 
Planning and Highways - 27 August 2020 and 24 
September 2020 
 

239 - 298 

6.   Dates of Council meetings in 2020/21 
 
To agree the dates of ordinary meetings of the Council in 
2020/21: 
  
Wednesday 25 November 2020 
Wednesday 3 February 2021 
Friday 5 March 2021 (Budget) 
Wednesday 31 March 2021 
 
and that the Annual Meeting of the Council 2021 will be on 19 
May 2021 
 

 

7.   Use of Emergency Powers and Urgent Key Decisions 
The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

299 - 306 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 



Council 

 

 

 

Information about the Council  
 
The Council is composed of 96 councillors with one third elected three years in four. 
Councillors are democratically accountable to residents of their ward. Their overriding duty 
is to the whole community, but they have a special duty to their constituents, including 
those who did not vote for them. There are two vacancies on the Council at this time 
 

Seven individuals with previous long service as councillors of the city have been appointed 
Honorary Aldermen of the City of Manchester and are entitled to attend every Council 
meeting. They do not however have a vote. 
 

All councillors meet together as the Council under the chairship of the Lord Mayor of 
Manchester. There are seven meetings of the Council in each municipal year and they are 
open to the public. Here councillors decide the Council’s overall strategic policies and set 
the budget each year. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website democracy.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Members of the Council 

Councillors:- 
 
Hitchen, Abdullatif, Akbar, Azra Ali, Ahmed Ali, Nasrin Ali, Sameem Ali, Shaukat Ali, Alijah, 
Andrews, Appleby, Battle, Bridges, Butt, Chambers, Chohan (Chair), Clay, Collins, Cooley, 
Craig, Curley, M Dar, Y Dar, Davies, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Farrell, Flanagan, Green, 
Grimshaw, Hacking, Hassan, Hewitson, Holt, Hughes, Igbon, Ilyas, Jeavons, Johns, 
S Judge, T Judge (Deputy Chair), Kamal, Karney, Kilpatrick, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, 
Leech, Leese, J Lovecy, Ludford, Lynch, Lyons, McHale, Midgley, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Mary Monaghan, Moore, N Murphy, Newman, Noor, O'Neil, Ollerhead, B Priest, H Priest, 
Rahman, Raikes, Rawlins, Rawson, Razaq, Reeves, Reid, Riasat, Richards, Rowles, 
Russell, Sadler, M Sharif Mahamed, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin, A Simcock, K Simcock, 
Stanton, Stogia, Stone, Strong, Taylor, Watson, Wheeler, Whiston, White, Wills, Wilson 
and Wright 
 
Honorary Aldermen of the City of Manchester –  
Hugh Barrett, William Egerton JP, Andrew Fender, Audrey Jones JP, Paul Murphy OBE, 
Nilofar Siddiqi and Keith Whitmore. 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice or 
[...]
 Strategic 
Development Company Limited (MLSDC) to undertake feasibility work relating 
to City Council owned sites within the Poland Street Zone. 

4. To authorise the City Solicitor to complete all the necessary documentation to 
give effect to these decisions. 

Exe/20/78 Capital Programme Update  

A report concerning requests to increase the capital programme was submitted. We 
agreed to make two change under emergency powers established by the Council in 
March 2020, and to make a further seven changes under delegated powers. These 
changes would increase Manchester City Council’s capital budget by £4.726m 
funded by a mixture of government grants, borrowing and external contributions. 

An addendum to the report explained that the “Our Town Hall” project had been 
paused so as to allow for an assessment to be made of the possible implications for 
the project of the COVID-19 outbreak, and of the high levels of construction cost 
inflation seen within Manchester. The addendum outlined the position for the Our 
Town Hall Project and the factors which had changed since February 2020 when a 
key decision to proceed with the project had been made. It explained why there was 
now a change in completion date from December 2023 to May 2024. 

Page 40

Item 3



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Executive 3 July 2020 

1. To approve, under the emergency provision agreed by the Council on 25th 
March 2020 (minute CC/20/26), the following changes to Manchester City 
Council’s capital programme: 

(a) Children’s Services - Hyde Road Secondary School. A capital budget 
virement of £2m is requested, funded by Unallocated Education Basic 
Needs budget. 

(b) Growth and Development – Acquisition of Land at Red Bank. A capital 
budget virement of £1.705m is requested, funded by Northern Gateway 
Budget 

2. To approve the following changes to the City Council’s capital programme: 

(c) Highways Services – Chorlton to Manchester Scheme Development Costs. 
A capital budget incre
[...]
ecision 

To note the report. 

Exe/20/104 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Budget Position 2021/22.  

The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer presented a review of the 2020/21 
revenue budgets. The report provided an overview of the Council’s financial position 
as at the end of August 2020 and the work to develop a balanced budget for 
2020/21. The report identified a projected deficit for 2020/21 of £271k, a significant 
improvement on the forecast deficit reported in July of £5.476m (Minute Exe/20/81). 
That new forecast was based on the financial implications of COVID-19, government 
funding confirmed to date, other identified budget changes, and in-year efficiencies 
and mitigations. The anticipated financial cost of the COVID-19 pandemic to the 
Council so far was £55.583m in 2020/21, increasing by a further £160.675m in 
2021/22.  The overall revenue forecast for 2020/21 was: 

Forecast as at 31 August 
2020 

Original 
Approved 

Budget 
£000

Revised 
Budget 

£000

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000

Total 
Forecast 
Variance 

£000

Movement 
from last 

report £000

Total Available Resources (666,125) (827,470) (812,604) 14,866 33
Total Corporate Budgets 126,761 264,202 262,634 (1,568) (1,192)
Children's Services 130,320 130,540 131,198 658 (6,021)

Adult Social Care 221,253 232,291 239,165 6,874 (1,491)

Homelessness 15,285 17,292 22,120 4,828 (2,316)

Corporate Core 69,958 77,598 78,893 1,295 (2,414)

Neighbourhoods 93,802 94,841 103,282 8,441 2,497

Growth and Development 8,746 10,706 16,035 5,329 (2,264)

Page 72

Item 3



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Executive 14 October 2020 

Forecast as at 31 August 
2020 

Original 
Approved 

Budget 
£000

Revised 
Budget 

£000

Forecast 
Outturn 

£000

Total 
Forecast 
Variance 

£000

Movement 
from last 

report £000

Total Directorate Budgets 539,364 563,268 590,693 27,425 (12,009)

Total Use of Resources 666,125 827,470 853,327 25,857 (13,201)

Total forecast over / 
(under) spend

0 0 40,723 40,
[...]
ion in the 100% business rates pilot scheme, instead of transferring 
that money to the GMCA, as had been the intention when the budget had been 
set. This was to help increase reserves that would be available to mitigate the 
business rates deficit in 2021/22. 

Decisions 

1. To recommend to the Council the approval of the proposed budget transfer of 
£7.627m from ‘third party payments’ to ‘transfer to reserves’ in order to support 
the 2021/22 budget. 

2. To note the global revenue monitoring report and a forecast outturn position of 
a £271k deficit, which it is anticipated will be balanced by government funding, 
with any surplus supporting the 2021/22 position.  

3. To approve the use of budgets to be allocated, including the 2020/21 pay 
award, as set out above. 

4. To approve the use of grants in addition to that already planned, as set out 
above. 

5. To approve the proposed virements as set out above. 

6. To approve additional COVID-19 grants in Homelessness of £2.000m, made 
up of £1.600m for the Next Steps Accommodation Programme grant, £100k 
for cold weather provision, and £300k for incentives to landlords to secure 
properties in the private rented sector. 

7. To approve additional COVID-19 grants in Adult Social Care of £3.084m for 
Infection Control round 2. 

8. To approve additional COVID-19 grant in Neighbourhood Services of £453k 
for Compliance and Enforcement. 

Page 75

Item 3



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Executive 14 October 2020 

9. To note the application of £0.680m for Test and Trace Support Payments to 
assist individuals self-isolating following the confirmation of the Government's 
Self Isolation Scheme. 

Exe/20/105 Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21  

The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer's report informed the Executive of the 
revised capital budget 2020/21 to 2023/24 taking account of agreed and proposed 
additions to the programme, profiling changes, and the latest estimates of forecast 
spend and resources for the 2020/21 capital programme. The report explained the 
major variations to forecast spend, and any impact that variations had on the five-
year Capital Programme. 

The forecast of expenditure for 2020/21 for the Manchester City Council capital 
programme was £435.9m compared to the proposed revised budget of £435.7m. 
Spend as of 31 August was £169.9m. 

Appended to the report was a schedule of projects within the overall capital 
programme where the allocations needed to be revised and funding allocations vired 
between projects. The appendix showed the virement needed for each scheme and 
each project. We agreed to recommend the virements of more than £500,000 to the 
Council for approval, and to approve those below £500,000. 

Also appended to the report was a schedule showing the updated capital budget for 
each project within the overall programme. The budgets shown in that table 
anticipated the approval of the virements being requested at this meeting. They also 
included the changes arising from any predicted or known advances or delays in 
when money would be spent in each of the five years in the programme. It was 
agreed that the Council also be recommended to approve that complete programme.  

The prudential indicators as at the end of August 2020 were shown at appendix C of 
the report, and were noted. 

It was also noted that the report had been considered at a recent meeting of the 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee, and the Committed noted the report 
and not made any recommendations of the decisions the Executive was being asked 
to consider (Minute RGSC/20/39). 

Decisions 

1. To recommend that the Council approve virements over £0.5m within the 
capital programme as outlined in Appendix 1 of these minutes 

2. To recommend that the Council approve the capital programme as presented 
in Appendix 2 of these minutes which will require prudential borrowing of 
£790.7m to fund non-HRA schemes over the five-year period for which 
provision has been made in the revenue budget for the associated financing 
costs (within limits previously agreed). 

Page 76

Item 3



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Executive 14 October 2020 

3. To approve virements under £0.5m within the capital programme as outlined in 
Appendix 1 of these minutes. 

4. To note that approvals of movements and transfers to the capital programme, 
will result in a revised budget total of £435.7m and a latest full year spend 
forecast of £435.9m. Expenditure to the end of August 2020 is £169.9m.  

5. To note the prudential indicators as set out in the report. 

Exe/20/106 Capital Programme Update  

A report concerning requests to increase the capital programme was submitted. It 
was agreed to recommend three changes to the Council for approval, and to make a 
further two changes under delegated powers. These changes would increase 
Manchester City Council’s capital budget by £15.647m over the next three years, 
funded by a mixture of the Eastlands Reserve, borrowing, capital receipts, and 
external grants. 

It was also reported that the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer had made a 
further change using delegated powers: 
• £33,000 for the Early Years maintenance programme within Children’s Services. 

Decisions 

1. To recommend that the Council approve the following changes to Manchester 
City Council’s capital programme: 

a) Growth and Development – Demolition of Grey Mare Police Station. A 
capital budget increase of £0.761m is requested, funded by HCA 
Eastlands Reserve Fund. 

b) Highways Services - Planned Maintenance 2020/21 Carriageway 
Preventative Programme. A capital budget virement of £1.289m is 
requested from the Highways Project Delivery Fund budget. 

c) Public Sector Housing – Silk Street. A capital budget increase of 
£12.048m is requested, funded by £5.650m HRA (RCCO), £4.140m 
Grant and £2.258m Capital Receipts. 

2. Under powers delegated to the Executive, to approve the following changes to 
the Ci
[...]
g 
programme, and other changes to projects costs. 

The report proposed the means for those budget changes to be addressed, which 
were supported.  

Decisions 

1. To recommend that the Council approve a Capital Budget increase of 
£45.17m for The Factory. This will increase the total capital budget for the 
construction of The Factory from £140.62m to £185.79m to be met from 
external contributions. This increase will be met from Council resources to 
support the delivery of Factory in advance of external contributions being 

Page 81

Item 3



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Executive 14 October 2020 

received by the Council, in order that the Council can continue to meet its 
contractual obligations.  

2. Subject to the Council approving the increase in the Capital Budget, to 
delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer and the Leader, to determine the Council 
resources which are to be used in advance of receipt of external contributions. 
Noting that there is a MIF reserve of £11m held to support the revenue funding 
match funding requirement for future years and a £4.3 m capital loan 
repayment due to be paid by Manchester Quays Riverside Limited to the 
Council in August 2023 which may be applied to support the project until 
external contributions are received.  

3. To note progress with the delivery of The Factory. 

4.  To note that the external contributions are proposed to be funded from a 
funding application to Arts Council England (ACE) and external fundraising 
and commercial sponsorship.  

5.  To note the intention to make the next formal submission of the updated 
business plan to ACE in December 2020 and the planned Business Case 
review process with ACE. 

6.  To note the progress in the development of employment, training and 
education opportunities and creative engagement programmes as part of The 
Factory’s skills development programme. 

Page 82

Item 3



Manchester 
[...]
isabled residents and visitors 
either on site or off site and that this be included in the s106 agreement. 

The recommendation for approval of the application subject to the inclusion of forty 
four additional disabled parking spaces for residents and visitors either on site or off 
site to be included in the s106 agreement was proposed by Councillor Flanagan and 
seconded by Councillor S Ali.   

Decision 

Page 296

Item 5



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee 24 September 2020

Minded to approve, subject to a legal agreement in respect of the Heads of Term 
and the inclusion of forty four additional disabled parking spaces for residents and 
visitors, either on site or off site, to be included in the s106 agreement. 

(Councillors N Ali and Monaghan did not take part in the consideration of the 
application.) 

Page 297

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Council – 28 October 2020 
 
Subject:  Use of Emergency Powers and Urgent Key Decisions 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To report those key decisions that have been taken in accordance with the urgency 
provisions in the Council’s Constitution. 

The report also includes resolutions of the Executive made under the emergency 
provision agreed by the Council on 25th March 2020 (minute CC/20/26) 

Recommendation 
 
To note the report. 
 

 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Financial consequences for the Revenue budget 
 
None 
 
Financial consequences for the Capital Budget 
 
None 
 
Implications for: 
 
 

Antipoverty Equal Opportunities Environment Employment 
No No No No 

 

 
Contact officers: 
 
Fiona Ledden 
City Solicitor  
0161 234 3087 
f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Donna Barnes 
Governance Officer 
0161 234 3037 
d.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 299

Item 7



 

 
Background documents: 
 
None. 

Page 300

Item 7



 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Constitution (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules) establishes a 

procedure for dealing with key decisions where action needs to be taken 
immediately for reasons of urgency, and is therefore not subject to the normal 
call in arrangements. 

 
1.2 The procedures states that the chair of the appropriate scrutiny committee 

must agree that both the decision proposed is reasonable in all the 
circumstances, and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. 

 
1.3 Such decisions are to be reported to the Council and are listed under Section 

2 of this report. 
 

1.4 At its meeting on 25 March 2020 the Council agreed specific arrangements 
that would ensure continuity of the Council’s decision-making functions during 
the COVID-19 outbreak, with the risks that might arise from members and 
officers being unable to participate in council business.  (See minute 
CC/20/26).  A list of resolutions of the Executive made under the emergency 
provision can be found in Section 3 of this report. 

 
 

Page 301

Item 7



 

 
2 Urgent Key Decisions taken since the last meeting of Council 
 
2.1 A list of key decisions requiring exemption from the call in procedure that have been taken since the last meeting of Council 

is set out below. 
 

Date Subject Reason for urgency Decision Taken 
by 

Approved by 
 

25 March 
2020 

Approval to 
extend the 
contract for the 
provision of a 
Community Falls 
Service 

The contract was due to expire on 31 March 2020.   
 
The Decision Maker sought to provide Manchester 
University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) reassurance 
of continuity of service during a national emergency 
(COVID 19), and to provide some support for stability 
for a reasonable period of time at a time of national 
emergency.  

Director of 
Public Health 

Councillor Russell 
– Chair of 
Resources and 
Governance 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 March 
2020 

Approval to 
extend the 
contract for the 
provision of 
Support to 
Female Sex 
Workers 

The contract was due to expire on 31 March 202

Minutes of the meeting

Manchester City Council Minutes
Council 28 October 2020

Council

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on Wednesday, 28
October 2020 (Part 2)

This meeting of Council meeting was a hybrid meeting conducted in person
and via Zoom, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

Present:
The Right Worshipful, the Lord Mayor Councillor T Judge — in the Chair

Councillors:

Abdullatif, Akbar, Azra Ali, Ahmed Ali, Nasrin Ali, Sameem Ali, Shaukat Ali, Alijah,
Andrews, Appleby, Battle, Bridges, Chambers, Chohan, Clay, Collins, Cooley, Craig,
Curley, M Dar, Y Dar, Davies, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Farrell, Flanagan, Green,
Hacking, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon, llyas, Jeavons, Johns, S Judge, Karney,
Kilpatrick, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, Leech, Leese, J Lovecy, Ludford, Lynch, Lyons,
McHale, Midgley, Madeleine Monaghan, Mary Monaghan, Moore, N Murphy,
Newman, O'Neil, B Priest, H Priest, Rahman, Raikes, Rawlins, Razaq, Reeves, Reid,
Riasat, Richards, Rowles, Russell, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin, A Simcock, K Simcock,
Stanton, Stogia, Stone, Taylor, Watson, White, Wills, Wilson and Wright

CC/20/40. The Lord Mayor's Announcements and Special Business
The Lord Mayor announced that he had agreed to the submission of the minutes of
the meeting of the Constitutional and Nominations Committee held on 27 October

2020. The minutes had been circulated in advance of the meeting.

CC/20/41. The Lord Mayor's Announcements and Special Business - Special
Meeting of Council 25 November 2020

The Lord Mayor announced a proposal to hold a special meeting of the Council on 25
November 2020 for the purpose of bestowing the City of Manchester Award to Mr
Marcus Rashford MBE, in recognition of the work he has done for the benefit of the
young people of Manchester.

Decision

To hold a special meeting of the Council on 25 November 2020 in order to bestow
the City of Manchester Award on Mr Marcus Rashford.

CC/20/42. Proceedings of the Executive

The proceedings of the Executive on 6 May 2020, 3 June, 3 July, 29 July, 9
September and 14 October 2020 were submitted. The Council was asked to give



Manchester City Council Minutes
Council 28 October 2020

particular consideration to the following recommendations. A list of resolutions made
at the Executive meetings that would otherwise have been considered by the Council
were included in the ‘Use of Emergency Urgency Powers and Urgent Key Decisions’
(see minute number CC/20/46). For the meeting held on 14 October 2020, the
Council was asked in particular to consider:

Exe/20/104 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2020/21 and Budget
Position 2021/22.

To recommend that the Council approve the proposed budget transfer of £7.627m
from ‘third party payments’ to ‘transfer to reserves’ in order to support the 2021/22
budget.

Exe/20/105 Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21

To recommend that the Council approve virements over £0.5m within the capital
programme as outlined in Appendix 1 of the minutes submitted.

To recommend that the Council approve the capital programme as presented in
Appendix 2 of these minutes which will require prudential borrowing of £790.7m to
fund non-HRA schemes over the five-year period for which provision has been made
in the revenue budget for the associated financing costs (within limits previously
agreed).

Exe/20/106 Capital Programme Update

To recommend that the Council approve the following changes to Manchester City
Council’s capital programme:

¢ Growth and Development — Demolition of Grey Mare Police Station. A capital
budget increase of £0.761m is requested, funded by HCA Eastlands Reserve
Fund.

e Highways Services - Planned Maintenance 2020/21 Carriageway Preventative
Programme. A capital budget virement of £1.289m is requested from the
Highways Project Delivery Fund budget.

e Public Sector Housing — Silk Street. A capital budget increase of £12.048m is
requested, funded by £5.650m HRA (RCCO), £4.140m Grant and £2.258m
Capital Receipts.

Exe/20/112 The Factory

To recommend that the Council approve a Capital Budget increase of £45.17m for
The Factory. This will increase the total capital budget for the construction of The
Factory from £140.62m to £185.79m to be met from external contributions. This
increase will be met from Council resources to support the delivery of Factory in
advance of external contributions being received by the Council, in order that the
Council can continue to meet its contractual obligations.

Decisions



Manchester City Council Minutes
Council 28 October 2020

1. To receive the minutes of the Executive held on 6 May 2020, 3 June, 3 July,
29 July, 9 September and 14 October 2020.

2. To approve the proposed budget transfer of £7.627m from ‘third party
payments’ to ‘transfer to reserves’ in order to support the 2021/22 budget

3. To approve virements over £0.5m within the capital programme as outlined in
Appendix 1 of the minutes submitted.

4. To approve the capital programme as presented in Appendix 2 of the minutes
submitted, which will require prudential borrowing of £790.7m to fund non-
HRA schemes over the five-year period for which provision has been made in
the revenue budget for the associated financing costs (within limits previously
agreed).

5. To approve the following changes to the Manchester City Council’s Capital
Programme

e Growth and Development — Demolition of Grey Mare Police Station. A
capital budget increase of £0.761m is requested, funded by HCA Eastlands
Reserve Fund.

¢ Highways Services - Planned Maintenance 2020/21 Carriageway
Preventative Programme. A capital budget virement of £1.289m is
requested from the Highways Project Delivery Fund budget.

e Public Sector Housing — Silk Street. A capital budget increase of £12.048m
Is requested, funded by £5.650m HRA (RCCO), £4.140m Grant and
£2.258m Capital Receipts.

6. To approve a Capital Budget increase of £45.17m for The Factory. This will
increase the total capital budget for the construction of The Factory from
£140.62m to £185.79m to be met from external contributions. This increase
will be met from Council resources to support the delivery of Factory in
advance of external contributions being received by the Council, in order that
the Council can continue to meet its contractual obligations.

(Councillor Midgley declared a prejudicial interest on minute number Exe/20/97 of the
Executive minutes.)

CC/20/43.  Scrutiny Committees
The minutes of the following Scrutiny Committee meetings were submitted:

Resources and Governance — 23 June, 21 July, 1 September and 6 October
2020

Health — 23 June, 21 July, 1 September and 6 October 2020

Children and Young People — 24 June, 22 July, 9 September and 7 October
2020

Neighbourhoods and Environment — 24 June, 22 July, 2 September and 7
October 2020

Economy — 25 June, 23 July, 3 September, and 8 October 2020



Manchester City Council
Council

Minutes
28 October 2020

Communities and Equalities — 25 June, 23 July, 3 September and 8 October

2020

Decision

To receive those minutes.
CC/20/44.

The minutes of the following meetings had been submitted:-

Proceedings of Committees

Audit Committee on 28 July, 15 September and 13 October 2020

Planning and Highways on 30 July, 27 August and 24 September 2020
Health and Wellbeing Board on 26 August 2020
Constitutional and Nomination Committee 27 October 2020

The Council was asked to give particular consideration to the following

recommendations:

CN/20/04

boards and joint committees

Membership of Council committees and representation on joint

1. Torecommend that the Council appoints Daniel Vaughan (Head of Metrolink -
Transport for Greater Manchester) to the Manchester Tramway Company

Board.

2. Torecommend the Council to make the following changes in appointments to
Committees and Joint Committees of the Council, and to the membership of
GM bodies and committees.

COMMITTEE

MEMBER APPOINTED

MEMBER REMOVED

Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Hitchen
Councillor Doswell

Communities and Equalities
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Moore

Resources and Governance
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor Moore

Communities Scrutiny
Committee

Councillor Russell

Children and Young People

Councillor Abdullatif

Economy Scrutiny
Committee

Councillor Abdullatif

Planning and Highways
Committee

Councillor Leech

Joint Bodies / GM Bodies and Committees

GMCA Scrutiny pool

Councillor Leech
(substitute member)

3. Torecommend that the Council increase the number of members of the
Planning and Highways Committee from 15 to 16 members.




Manchester City Council Minutes
Council 28 October 2020

CN/20/05 Freedom of the City of Manchester for Battery 209 (The
Manchester Artillery)

1. That the City Council be recommended to convene a special meeting on 25
November 2020 for the purpose of adopting a resolution, to be proposed by
the Lord Mayor and seconded by the Leader of the Council, that 103 Royal
Artillery Battery 209 (The Manchester Artillery) be granted Freedom of the City
of Manchester in recognition of the Battery’s distinctive and eminent service.

Decisions
1. To receive those minutes submitted.

2. To appoint Daniel Vaughan (Head of Metrolink - Transport for Greater
Manchester) to the Manchester Tramway Company Board.

3. To approve the changes in appointments to Committees and Joint Committees of
the Council, and to the membership of GM bodies and committees, as detailed
above.

4. To approve the increase in the number of members of the Planning and Highways
Committee from 15 to 16 members.

5. To agree that a special meeting of Council be convened on 25 November 2020
for the purpose of adopting a resolution, to be proposed by the Lord Mayor and
seconded by the Leader of the Council, that 103 Royal Artillery Battery 209 (The
Manchester Artillery) be granted Freedom of the City of Manchester in recognition
of the Battery’s distinctive and eminent service.

CC/20/45. Dates of Council meetings in 2020/21

The Council considered the dates of Council meetings for the remainder of municipal
year.

Decisions
1. To agree the dates of ordinary meetings of the Council in 2020/21.:

Wednesday 25 November 2020 Wednesday 3 February 2021
Friday 5 March 2021 (Budget) Wednesday 31 March 2021

2. To agree that the Annual Meeting of the Council 2021 will be on 19 May 2021.

CC/20/46. Use of Emergency Powers and Urgent Key Decisions

The Council considered the report of the City Solicitor on key decisions that have
been taken in accordance with the urgency provisions in the Council’s Constitution.
The report included resolutions of the Executive made under the emergency
provision agreed by the Council on 25 March 2020 (minute CC/20/26).



Manchester City Council Minutes
Council 28 October 2020

Decision

To note the report submitted.



